
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, THURSDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2016 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Ystafell Gwyrfai, Council Offices,  

 
Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans  01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.gov.uk 

 

(DISTRIBUTED 10/03/16) 

Complete Agenda



 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (3) 
 

Councillors 
 
 

Peredur Jenkins W. Tudor Owen Simon Glyn 
 

 

Independent (2) 
 

Councillors 
 
 

Trevor Edwards John Pughe Roberts 

 
 

Labour (1) 
 

Councillor Glyn Thomas 
  

 

Liberal Democrats (1) 
 

  
Councillor Stephen Churchman 

 
 

Co-opted Members 
 
 

Councillor Hywel Eifion Jones Anglesey County Council 
Councillor Margaret Lyon Conwy County Borough Council 

 
 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council  

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 11.2.2016 to be signed as a true record 

 

 

5.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2016/17 
 

4 - 17 

 Consider the Head of Finance report  

 
 

6.   STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 
 

18 - 33 

 Consider the Investment Managers report  

 
 

7.   WESTMINSTER GOVERNMENT (DCLG) CONSULTATIONS 
UPDATE 
 

34 

 Consider the Investment Managers report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 11.02.16 

 1 

 

 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 11.02.2016 

 

 

Present: Councillors: Stephen Churchman, Trevor Edwards, Seimon Glyn, Margaret Lyon 
(Conwy County Borough Council Representative), W Tudor Owen (Chair) and John P. 
Roberts 
 
Officers: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment 
Manager), Gareth Jones (Pensions Manager), Nicholas Hopkins (Deputy Pensions 
Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors H. Eifion Jones (Anglesey County Council 
Representative), Peredur Jenkins and Glyn Thomas (observer). 
 
Sharon Warnes, Chair of the Pensions Board, was welcome to the meeting, as an 
observer. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None to note 
 

4. MINUTES 
 

The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held 
on 10 December 2015, as a true record. 

 

5. INVESTMENT REGULATIONS CONSULTATION 

 
a) The Investment Manager submitted a report outlining a proposal within the 

current consultation by the Westminster Government on dissolving and 
superseding the local government pension scheme regulations 2009. It was 
highlighted that the reason for this was to enable funds to take part in merging 
investments without breaching current restrictions.   

 
The Committee was asked to consider proposals to be included in the response 
from Gwynedd Council.  

 
The two proposals under consideration 
 

1. Adopt a local approach to investing 
2. Present a defence - secretary of state had the power to intervene 

 
b) In response to the first proposal - to adopt a local approach to investing, it was 

highlighted that the principle was acceptable, but there was insufficient detail on 
how it will be implemented; it would need to be ensured that clear statements 
and appropriate definitions were in place before adopting it fully. In considering 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 11.02.16 

 2 

 

establishing and investing in one fund across Wales, it was noted that the new 
regulations were practical and offered more freedom for funds to work together. 

 
Proposal one was accepted and it was agreed to prepare a response. 

 
c) In response to the second proposal - presenting a defence, it was highlighted 

that there was not a full explanation and there would be a need to understand 
what the structure of the intervention in question was.  It was highlighted that the 
intervention could change by government and there it would be essential to 
ensure financial management of the regulations and not political management.  
 
The Head of Finance added that he was not overly concerned about any 
intervention as the fund was administered effectively, but a specific process and 
structure needed to be in place to make clear in which circumstances the 
intervention would be likely - needed clarity. 

 
It was decided to reserve opinion on this proposal, but include questions in the 
response 

 

RESOLVED to delegate the power to the Investment Manager, the Head of 

Finance and the Chair to respond to both of the proposals.  
 

 

6. INVESTMENT REVIEW CONSULTATION - RESPONSE OF CRONFEYDD 

CYMRU 

 
a) The Investment Manager gave an update on the work undertaken by the 

Pensions Sub-group of the Society of Welsh Treasurers on establish ONE joint-
investment vehicle to seek better fees. It was reiterated that the eight funds had 
received the support of their Committees, but it was predicted that there was a 
fund to the value of approximately £12bn and not one with at least £25bn as the 
Chancellor had announced. It was highlighted that despite this, the consultants 
would continue to put a proposal forward on behalf of the eight funds in Wales.   
 
In response to the Chancellor's announcement, it was highlighted that good 
arrangements were already in place in Wales and if the fund were to become 
larger, then the most obvious concern was that the line of accountability would 
be extended along with the ability to communicate effectively.  

 
b) It was reported that Hymans Robertson has been appointed (through a 

procurement process) as the consultant that would act on behalf of the eight 
funds by assessing the business case and providing a response to the 
consultation on their behalf. It was reiterated, as part of brief, that Hymans 
would also offer observations on the governance arrangements.  

 
c) The initial response, which had also been circulated across the eight funds in 

Wales, was distributed to the Members. It was highlighted that the hope was to 
support it as ONE proposal. Although there was no certainty what Westminster's 
response to the proposal would be, the hope was to continue as eight and/or 
perhaps join another group.  

 
ch) It was proposed and seconded to submit the response as one fund for Wales and 

to receive Westminster's response (when it would be submitted).  If the proposal 
were rejected, then further discussion and considering the possible options 
would be needed.  

 

RESOLVED to support Hymans Robertson's proposals for the consultation 

Page 2



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 11.02.16 

 3 

 

 
 

7. PRIVATE EQUITY AND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS 

 

a) In the recent quarterly meeting of the Investment Panel in London, Hymans 
Robertson's report on the options for further commitments to private equity and 
infrastructure investments had been discussed.   It was concluded that direct 
funds should be invested in.  

 
b) In response, it was noted that the discussion had already been held in London 

on 19.11.15 and therefore the Committee was ready to confirm these direct 
investments with  
 

- €20m with the Partners Group Direct Equity 2016 Fund 
- $43.6m with the Partners Group Direct Infrastructure 2015 Fund 

 
in line with the opinion of the Investment Panel.   

 

RESOLVED to accept the recommendation. 

 

 

8. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UNIT STAFFING 
 

a) Submitted – the report of the Pensions Manager requesting that the members 
approve the increase in expenditure on changing the structure of the 
Administration Unit along with agreeing on the revised staff structure that will be 
operational as of 1 March 2016.  

 
b) It was highlighted that the adaptation would widen the supervisory responsibility 

within the unit, which, in due course, would strengthen the regulatory tiers within 
the structure, ensuring a more effective service and improving communication.   

 

RESOLVED to accept the recommendation. 
 

 

 
The meeting commenced at 2pm and concluded at 2:50pm 

Page 3



Page 1 

MEETING:   PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    17 MARCH 2016 
 
TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2016/17 
 
PURPOSE: To ask the pensions committee to adopt the 

strategies 
 
RECOMMENDATION: RECEIVE THE REPORT FOR INFORMATION 
 
AUTHOR:   DAFYDD L EDWARDS, HEAD OF FINANCE 
 

 

 

1. THE PENSION FUND’S INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

 

In accordance with the Welsh Assembly Government’s Statutory Guidance on Local 

Government Investments, which requires an authority to produce an Annual Investment 

Strategy, it is considered best practice for the Gwynedd Pension Fund (the “Fund”) to 

adopt Gwynedd Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 

2016/17, as amended for the purpose of the Pension Fund (which is attached as 

Appendix A). Gwynedd Council’s TMSS for 2016/17 was approved by the Full 

Council on 3 March 2016. 

 

2. CIPFA GUIDANCE 

 

The Fund will also have regard to the 2009 revised CIPFA Treasury Management in 

Public Services Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes. 

 

3. THE PENSION FUND’S CASHFLOW 

 

The Fund has net inflows from its dealings with its members, so in any month, the 

income from contributions and transfers-in significantly exceed the pensions, transfers 

out and costs paid out. Once there is sufficient surplus cash it is transferred to one or 

more of the Fund’s investment managers. Normally up to around £5 million is held 

back for cashflow purposes, in particular in respect of pension payments and funding 

calls from the private equity funds. However in the past, due to known commitments, 

there have been times when the surplus cash held in the Fund’s bank accounts with 

Gwynedd Council has been over £20 million. 

 

4. POOLING IN ORDER TO MAXIMISE RETURNS 

 

Currently all the Fund’s surplus cash is pooled with the cash balances of Gwynedd 

Council and invested with counterparties in accordance with Gwynedd Council’s 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement. At the end of the financial year, Gwynedd 

Council pays interest over to the Pension Fund based on the Fund’s daily balances over 

the year. This can continue if the Pensions Committee requests that the pension fund’s 

surplus cash balances are pooled with the Council’s cash balances. It is apparent that by 

pooling the fund can take advantage of economies of scale, and as a result can attract 

better interest rates, reduce bank costs and avoid the duplication of work within the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 

Council. The report approved by the Full Council on 3
rd

 March 2016 included 

agreement to continue the pooling arrangement with the Pension Fund following any 

request from Pensions Committee. 

 

5. COUNTERPARTIES 

 

The Council Treasury Management Policy Statement and practice papers include a risk 

matrix which will be used to define the instruments and counterparties to be used for 

investment purposes rather than a defined list each year.  

 

6. SCOPE 

 

The proposed strategy will not deal with the cash held by the Fund’s investment 

Managers for settlements.  

 

7. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

7.1 The Pensions Committee is asked to approve the attached Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy for 2016/17, as amended for the 

Gwynedd Pension Fund (Appendix A). 

 

7.2  The Pensions Committee is also asked to make a request to the Council (even though it 

is not a separate body) to allow the Pension Fund’s surplus cash balances to be pooled 

with the Council’s general cashflow from 1 April 2016 onwards. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 5



1 

 

APPENDIX A 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2016/17 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In March 2011 the Authority adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 

Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to approve a treasury 

management strategy before the start of each financial year. 

 

1.2 In addition, the Welsh Government (WG) issued revised Guidance on Local Authority 

Investments in April 2010 that requires the Authority to approve an investment 

strategy before the start of each financial year. 

 

1.3 This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 

2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the WG Guidance. 

 

1.4 The Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 

exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect 

of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of 

risk are therefore central to the Authority’s treasury management strategy.  

 

2.  External Context 

2.1 Economic background  

Domestic demand has grown robustly, supported by sustained real income growth and 

a gradual decline in private sector savings.  Low oil and commodity prices were a 

notable feature of 2015, and contributed to annual CPI inflation falling to 0.1% in 

October.  Wages are growing at 3% a year, and the unemployment rate has dropped to 

5.4%.  Mortgage approvals have risen to over 70,000 a month and annual house price 

growth is around 3.5%.  These factors have boosted consumer confidence, helping to 

underpin retail spending and hence GDP growth, which was an encouraging 2.3% a 

year in the third quarter of
[...]
ers in the future, has now been fully 

implemented in the UK, USA and Germany. The rest of the European Union will 

follow suit in January 2016, while Australia, Canada and Switzerland are well 

advanced with their own plans. Meanwhile, changes to the UK Financial Services 

Compensation Scheme and similar European schemes in July 2015 mean that most 

private sector investors are now partially or fully exempt from contributing to a bail-

in. The credit risk associated with making unsecured bank deposits has therefore 

increased relative to the risk of other investment options available to the Authority; 

returns from cash deposits however remain stubbornly low. 

 

2.3 Interest rate forecast 
 

The Authority’s treasury advisor Arlingclose projects the first 0.25% increase in UK 

Bank Rate in the third quarter of 2016, rising by 0.5% a year thereafter, finally 

settling between 2% and 3% in several years’ time. Persistently low inflation, subdued 

global growth and potential concerns over the UK’s position in Europe mean that the 

risks to this forecast are weighted towards the downside. 

 

A shallow upward path for medium term gilt yields is forecast, as continuing concerns 

about the Eurozone, emerging markets and other geo-political events weigh on risk 

appetite, while inflation expectations remain subdued. Arlingclose projects the 10 

year gilt yield to rise from its current 2.0% level by around 0.3% a year. The 

uncertainties surrounding the timing of UK and US interest rate rises are likely to 

prompt short-term volatility in gilt yields. 

 

Page 7



3 

 

2.4 A more detailed economic and interest rate forecast provided by the Authority’s 

treasury management advisor is attached at Annex A. 

 

2.5 For the purpose of setting the budget, it has been assumed that new investments will 

be made at an average rate of 0.63%, and that no new long-term loans will be 

required. 

 

3. Local Context (Net borrowing position) – Not applicable to the Pension Fund 

 

4. Borrowing Strategy – Not applicable to the Pension Fund 
 

5. Investment Strategy 

 

5.1 The Authority holds invested funds, representing income received in advance of 

expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  In the past 12 months, the Authority’s 

investment balance has ranged between £39 and £77 million, and similar levels are 

expected to be maintained in the forthcoming year.  

 

This includes the cash balances of Gwynedd Pension Fund which are pooled with the 

Council’s funds for investment purposes. The Pension Fund requests this annually as 

the returns received are improved and the risks reduced by combining the cash with 

the Council’s funds. The Pensions Committee will approve the relevant elements of 

this Strategy Statement and request the continuation of the pooling arrangements for 

2016/17 at its meeting on 17 March 2016. 

 

5.2 Objectives  

Both the CIPFA Code and the WG Guidance require the Authority to invest its funds 

prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its investments before 

seeking the highest rate of return, or yield.  The Authority’s objective when investing 

money is to strike an appropriate balance between risk and return, minimising the risk 

of incurring losses from defaults and the risk of receiving unsuitably low investment 

income. 

 

5.3 Strategy  

Given the increasing risk and continued low returns from short-term unsecured bank 

investments, the Authority aims to further diversify into more secure and/or higher 

yielding asset classes during 2016/17. The majority of the Authority’s surplus cash is 

currently invested in short-term unsecured bank deposits, certificates of deposit and 

money market funds.  This diversification will therefore represent a substantial 

change in strategy over the coming year. 

 

5.4 The Authority may invest its surplus funds with any of the counterparty types in table 

2 below, subject to the cash limits (per co
[...]
very low and, with a further fall in commodity prices, will likely 

remain so over the next 12 months. The CPI rate is likely to rise towards the end of 

2016.  

 China's growth has slowed and its economy is performing below expectations, which 

in turn will dampen activity in countries with which it has close economic ties; its 

slowdown and emerging market weakness will reduce demand for commodities. 

Other possible currency interventions following China's recent devaluation will keep 

sterling strong against many global currencies and depress imported inflation. 

 Strong US labour market data and other economic indicators suggest recent global 

turbulence has not knocked the American recovery off course. The rise in official 

interest rates by the Federal Reserve was to 0.5% in December 2015. 

 Longer term rates will be tempered by international uncertainties and weaker global 

inflation pressure. 

 

Forecast:  
 Arlingclose forecasts the first rise in UK Bank Rate in Q3 2016. Further weakness in 

inflation, and the MPC's expectations for its path, suggest policy tightening will be 

pushed back into the second half of the year. Risks remain weighted to the downside. 

Arlingclose projects a slow rise in Bank Rate, the appropriate level of which will be 

lower than the previous norm and will be between 2 and 3%. 

 The projection is for a shallow upward path for medium term gilt yields, with 

continuing concerns about the Eurozone, emerging markets and other geo-political 

events, weighing on risk appetite, while inflation expectations remain subdued. 

 The uncertainties surrounding the timing of UK and US monetary policy tightening, 

and global growth weakness, are likely to prompt short term volatility in gilt yields.  
 

 

Page 16



12 

 

 

  

 

 

Page 17



COMMITTEE 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  

DATE  

 
17 MARCH 2016  

PURPOSE Adopt the revised Statement of Investment Principles following the  

consultation process 

 

TITLE  STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 

 

AUTHOR  

 
CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER  

 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 Following the report to this committee in November 2015 the changes discussed 

have been included in Statement of Investment Principles. The revised document 

was out for consultation with all interested parties for eight weeks and the final 

version now needs to be formally adopted by the Committee. 

 

 

2.  CONSULTATION PROCESS  

 

2.1 The consultation process with interested parties including all employers within the 

fund, investment managers and investment advisor took place from mid 

December to mid February. Some amendments were recommended by Hymans 

Robertson, the fund’s investment advisor and these have been incorporated in the 

document. No other responses or objections were received. 

 

2.2 The Statement of Investment Principles has been amended to simplify the 

language. The changes in the requirements are in italics in Appendix A. 

 

 

3.  RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1 It is recommended that the Committee formally adopts the revised Statement of 

Investment Principles.  

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



APPENDIX A 

 

Gwynedd Pension Fund 

Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) 

 

1. Background  

 
1.1 This is the Statement of Investment Principles (the “Statement”) (SIP) required by the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 (the 
“2009 Regulations”). The regulations also require the administering authority to state within the 
statement the extent to which it complies with a series of principles of good governance known 
as the Myners Principles. The purpose of this document is to satisfy the requirements of these 
regulations.  

 
1.2 The Statement has been adopted by the Pensions Committee which acts on the delegated 

authority of Gwynedd Council, the administering authority for the Gwynedd Pension Fund (“the 
Fund”). The Statement must be revised from time 
[...]
ober 2008), LGPS administering authorities are required to prepare, publish 
and maintain statements of compliance against a set of six principles contained in the CIPFA 
document titled “Investment Decision Making and Disclosure in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme”.  

 

Page 25



10.2 Appendix 2 notes the extent to which the Gwynedd Fund complies with these six principles and 
if they do not comply, the reasons why.  

 
 

11.  Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) 
11.1 The Committee gives members the opportunity to invest in a range of vehicles at the members' 

discretion.   

Page 26



 

Appendix 1:  Strategic Asset Allocation 
 
The Fund has a bespoke benchmark against which its performance is measured. Each Investment 
Manager has an individual benchmark for measuring performance against its own targets. The Fund’s 
benchmark allocation is as follows:  
 
 

 Total 
% 

UK Equities 19.5 

Overseas Equities 48.0 

North America 22.5 

Europe ex-UK 10.0 

Japan 5.0 

Pacific Basin 4.5 

Emerging Markets  6.0 

Private Equity 5.0 

Total Equities 72.5 

Global Bonds 15.0 

Total Bonds 15.0 

Property 10.0 

Infrastructure 2.5 

Total 100.0 

Page 27



 

Appendix 2:  Compliance with Myners Principles 
 

 
Principle 1: Effective Decision Making 
 
Administering authorities should ensure that:  

 decisions are taken by persons or organisations with the skills, knowledge, 

advice and resources necessary to make them effectively and monitor their 

implementation; and 

 those persons or organisations have sufficient expertise to be able to evaluate 

and challenge the advice they receive, and manage conflicts of interest.  

 

 
The Gwynedd Fund complies with this principle. Responsibility for the Pensions Committee 
structure and composition lies with Gwynedd Council and is reviewed on a periodic basis 
as structural issues arise.  
 
All members of the Pensions Committee are required to attend a three day Trustee 
Training Fundamentals course, 
[...]
lculate their 
own benefits. In order to use this provision of the site a password is needed. The 
website is continually updated and has proved to be a useful source of information for 
members. 
 
Employee Newsletter 
 
A newsletter is produced on an annual basis. It usually covers wide-ranging issues 
such as changes to the scheme and information on the options available. This 
newsletter is sent directly to the member’s home address. 
 
Annual Benefit Statements 
 
An annual benefit statement is sent to the members showing the value of the benefits 
on the previous 31st March. An effort is made each year to develop a clearer and user-
friendlier statement following feed-back from members. It is anticipated that the 
statements are sent in August each year. 
 
Employer surgeries 
 
The communication team at the Pension Section is available to hold surgeries on an 
individual basis. At these surgeries members can discuss any pension problems they 
may have or gain more information on the pension scheme. At these surgeries no 
financial advice can be given – only facts. 
 
Presentations 
 
The communication team are also available to offer talks or presentations on the 
scheme.  
 
Scheme booklets 
 
A short scheme booklet is issued to all new employees. It contains basic information 
on the pension scheme and the benefits it offers. A copy of the booklet is also 
available to any existing members. Factsheets are also available on topics such as 
improving benefits and retirement options. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 31



MEETING  

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  

DATE  

 
17 MARCH 2016  

TITLE  WESTMINSTER GOVERNMENT (DCLG) CONSULTATIONS 

UPDATE 

AUTHOR  

 
DAFYDD EDWARDS, HEAD OF FINANCE 

 
  

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 At the Committee meeting on 11 February 2016 members discussed responses to 

the two consultations issued by DCLG as follows: 

 

a) Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform Criteria and 

Guidance. 

 

b) Revoking and Replacing the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009. 

 

1.2 As agreed the eight pension funds in Wales submitted a joint response to the 

Investment Reform consultation with a supporting letter from each of the eight 

funds signed by the Chairman of the relevant Pensions Committee. 

 

1.3 The eight Welsh funds responded separately to the Management and Investment 

of Funds consultation. 

 

 

2. RESPONSE FROM GOVERNMENT 
 

2.1 The Government response to the submissions received following the consultation 

has not been published yet. If the government publishes the outcome of the 

consultation before 17 March a verbal update will be given at the meeting. 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2016/17
	Appendix A Annual TMSS 2016-17

	6 STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES
	Appendix A SIP March 2016

	7 WESTMINSTER GOVERNMENT (DCLG) CONSULTATIONS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 17/03/16 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 17/03/16 
 

 
 
   
PRESENT: Councillors: Trevor Edwards, Seimon Glyn, H. Eifion Jones (Anglesey Council 
Representative), Margaret Lyon (Conwy County Borough Council Representative), W. Tudor 
Owen (Chairman) and Glyn Thomas.  
 
OFFICERS: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment 
Manager), Nicholas Hopkins  (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support and 
Scrutiny Officer).  
 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Stephen Churchman, Peredur Jenkins and 

John P. Roberts.  
 

Osian Richards, a member of the Pensions Board, was welcomed to the meeting, as an 
observer. 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 Dates for information: 

 
27 -  28 June 2016                  Members' Training in London   

 
23 - 24 June 2016             'In at the Deep End' Conference. It was decided that Cllrs  

Trefor Edwards and Glyn Thomas would attend and also 
an invitation to two members of the Pensions Board.  

 
  
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held 

on 11 February 2016, as a true record. 
 

 
5.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY FOR 2016/17 
 

 It was explained that in accordance with the Welsh Government's Statutory Guidance on 
Local Government Investments, that the Council was required, as part of its treasury 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 17/03/16 

management function, to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy. As good practice, it 
was considered that the Gwynedd Pension Fund (the "Fund"), should adopt Gwynedd 
Council's Treasury Management Strategy, as revised for the purpose of the Pensions 
Fund. 

 
Submitted - the report of the Head of Finance, requesting the Pensions Committee to 
approve the Annual Treasury Management Statement and the Investment Strategy for 
2016/2017. It was explained that Gwynedd Council's Statement had already been 
scrutinised by the Audit Committee (February 11.2.16) and approved by the Full Council 
on 3 March 2016.   

 
In addition, the Pensions Committee was requested to make a request to the Council to 
allow the surplus cash balances of the Pensions Fund to continue to be pooled with the 
Authority's general cash flow from 1 April onwards. It was explained that pooling the fund 
attracted better interest rates, reduced banking costs and avoided duplication of work 
within the Council.  

 
Considering the increased risks and the continuation of low returns from short-term 
unsecured investments, the Authority's objective for 2016/17 was noted, namely, to 
diversify to more secure/ higher yielding assets. At the moment, most of the Authority's 
surplus cash was invested in unsecured bank deposits, certificates of deposits and 
money-market funds. It was reiterated that Arlingclose, the Authority's treasury advisor, 
offered creative investment methods and, therefore, the diversification would represent a 
substantial change in the strategy over the coming year. 

 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded.  

 
RESOLVED 

 To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2016/17, as revised for the purpose of 
the Pensions Fund.   

 To request that the Council (although not a separate body) to allow 
the surplus cash balances of the Pension Fund to continue to be 
pooled with the Council’s general cash flow from 1 April 2016 
onwards.   

 
 
6.   STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager, requesting the Committee to adopt 

the Statement of Investment Principles. It was noted that the revised document included 
amendments that had been introduced in November 2015. It was reported, following an 
eight week consultation period, that there was a need for the Committee to formally 
adopt the final version. (It was highlighted that although there were very few 
amendments to the Statement, it was required for them to be implemented.) 

 
Attention was drawn to the responsibility of the Investment Manager and it was outlined 
that the statement established boundaries and responsibilities.  

 
Proposed and seconded to adopt the revised Statement of Investment Principles. 

 
RESOLVED to formally adopt the Statement of Investment Principles  

 
 
7.   WESTMINSTER GOVERNMENT (DCLG) CONSULTATIONS UPDATE 

 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 17/03/16 

 Submitted - the report of the Head of Finance Department, reminding Members that 
responses had been submitted to two recent consultations issued by DCLG, as follows: 

 
a) Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform Criteria and 

Guidance.  
 

b) Revoking and Replacing the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009.  

 
It was reported that the Government had not responded to the consultations and the 
funds continued to wait for a decision. It was suggested that there could be two possible 
responses - either permit ONE fund for Wales or to merge with a fund over the border.  

 
It was highlighted that the situation was vulnerable and it was unlikely that guidance 
would be offered on the matter from the Westminster Government.  Should Gwynedd 
merge with other funds over the border, the Chairman and Head of Finance Department 
would be required to hold discussions with funds in order to secure the best interest of 
the Gwynedd pension fund. A request was made for the Westminster Government's 
response to be shared when published. Should the need arise to share further 
information, then a decision would be made to convene an extraordinary meeting.  

 
The observations were accepted. 

 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


